RESOLUTION NO. 09-13-2021-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A POLICY REGARDING RETIREMENT BENEFITS FOR TIER TWO EMPLOYEES.

WHEREAS Eureka City participates in the Utah Retirement Systems benefits program; and

WHEREAS Eureka City seeks to identify elected and appointed officials to be part-time employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL as follows:

<u>SECTION I</u>: Eureka City considers Tier 2 elected and appointed officials to be part-time employees who are ineligible for retirement benefits.

SECTION II: SEVERABILITY.

The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable. If any such section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this Resolution.

SECTION III: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption.

PASSED by the Eureka City Council this 13th day of September, 2021.

1111

/J. NICHOLSON CASTLETON Mayor of Eureka City

ATTEST:

PATRICIA BIGLER, City Recorder